Press Release



Date of Release: January 20, 2014

DBRS Confirms Codelco at "A" with a Stable Trend

Industry: Natural Resources

DBRS has today confirmed the Issuer Rating and Senior Unsecured Debt of the Corporación Nacional del Cobre de Chile (Codelco or the Company) at "A" with a Stable trend. The rating confirmations and Stable trends reflect Codelco's position as a world-leading and cost-competitive copper producer, with large reserve and resource bases. Codelco's ratings also incorporate the support of the Republic of Chile.

Codelco is wholly owned by the Republic of Chile (rated AA (low) by DBRS), but its debt is not guaranteed by the Chilean government. In addition, as a state-owned entity, Codelco faces higher payments to the government than a normal, non-government company (about 85% of EBITDA for the past five years), making the Company reliant on the government or external debt to fund an ambitious capital expenditure program.

Codelco's financial metrics have weakened but remain adequate for its current ratings, with good coverage metrics, although debt leverage and return measures are poor. Generally steady copper production and sales volumes, combined with sharply rising costs and, since 2011, declining copper and molybdenum prices, have shrunk Codelco's earnings and operating cash flow in 2012 and in 2013. Combined with high capital expenditures and the acquisition of a 20% interest in Anglo American Sur S.A. (AA Sur), net debt has increased by \$3.9 billion since the end of 2011, despite special funding allowances by the Chilean government.

The Company's business profile remains stable, although cost competitiveness has weakened. Codelco's 2013 five-year plan included approximately \$27 billion of investment to refurbish and extend operations, as well as to increase copper production to about 2.0 million tonnes by 2017 (2012 production was 1.8 million tonnes). The need for additional funding is expected as a result of continued cost pressures and volatile but weaker copper prices in the near to medium term.

Codelco's earnings before non-recurring items recovered strongly from the 2008-2009 recession, as average annual copper prices rose from \$2.34 per pound in 2009 to \$4.00 per pound in 2011. The upswing masked a rapid rise in the Company's unit cost of copper production. With prices trending downward in 2012 and to date in 2013, and despite more stable costs in 2013, margins and earnings have contracted.

Copyright © 2014, DBRS Limited, DBRS, Inc. and DBRS Ratings Limited (collectively, DBRS). All rights reserved. The information upon which DBRS ratings and reports are based is obtained by DBRS from sources DBRS believes to be accurate and reliable. DBRS does not audit the information it receives in connection with the rating process, and it does not and cannot independently verify that information in every instance. The extent of any factual investigation or independent verification depends on facts and circumstances. DBRS ratings, reports and any other information provided by DBRS are provided "as is" and without representation or warranty of any kind. DBRS hereby disclaims any representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness, completeness, merchantability, fitness for any particular purpose or non-infringement of any of such information. In no event shall DBRS or its directors, officers, employees, independent contractors, agents and representatives (collectively, DBRS Representatives) be liable (1) for any inaccuracy, delay, loss of data, interruption in service, error or omission or for any damages resulting therefrom, or (2) for any direct, indirect, incidental, special, compensatory or consequential damages arising from any use of ratings and rating reports or arising from any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of DBRS or any DBRS Representative, in connection with or related to obtaining, collecting, compiling, analyzing, interpreting, communicating, publishing or delivering any such information. Ratings and other opinions issued by DBRS are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact as to credit worthiness or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any securities. A report providing a DBRS rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities DBRS receives compensation for its rating activities from issuers, insurers, guarantors and/or underwriters of debt securities for assigning ratings and from subscribers to its website. DBRS is not responsible for the content or operation of third party websites accessed through hypertext or other computer links and DBRS shall have no liability to any person or entity for the use of such third party websites. This publication may not be reproduced, retransmitted or distributed in any form without the prior written consent of DBRS. ALL DBRS RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO DISCLAIMERS AND CERTAIN LIMITATIONS. PLEASE READ THESE DISCLAIMERS AND LIMITATIONS AT http://www.dbrs.com/about/disclaimer. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING DBRS RATINGS, INCLUDING DEFINITIONS, POLICIES AND METHODOLOGIES, ARE AVAILABLE ON http://www.dbrs.com



Codelco's business model, in which it returns its net income to the state except for depreciation, amortization and deferred taxes, requires special consideration in times when the Company is seeking to expand operations. It also results in relatively high debt leverage, as equity financing is unavailable and dividend payouts tend to be high, reducing its equity base. 2012 and 2013 represent such periods and, despite special funding considerations, Codelco's debt has risen and its financial metrics have weakened.

Codelco earnings in the near term are expected to continue to deteriorate in the face of lower copper prices and stabilized costs, partially offset by income from AA Sur and higher output at Ministro Hales. Cost savings programs implemented in 2013 are expected to stabilize unit costs, but a recovery of molybdenum prices will be required to materially reverse the trend towards growing unit cash costs. Accordingly, Codelco's near-term credit metrics are expected to weaken further as a result of lower operating cash flow, due to lower copper prices and the need to fund a heavy capex programs.

DBRS therefore expects Codelco's debt levels will increase further, despite the Chilean government's continued provision of additional financial support for the Company's expenditure plans and its funding needs.

Notes:

All figures are in U.S. dollars unless otherwise noted.

This rating is endorsed by DBRS Ratings Limited for use in the European Union.

The related regulatory disclosures pursuant to the National Instrument 25-101 Designated Rating Organizations are hereby incorporated by reference and can be found by clicking on the link to the right under Related Research or by contacting us at info@dbrs.com.

The applicable methodology is Rating Companies in the Mining Industry, which can be found on our website under Methodologies.

	Issuer	Debt Rated	Rating Action	Rating	Trend	Latest Event
- 1	Corporación Nacional del Cobre de Chile	Issuer Rating	Confirmed	A	Stb	Jan 20, 2014
- 1	Corporación Nacional del Cobre de Chile	Senior Unsecured Debt	Confirmed	A	Stb	Jan 20, 2014

Copyright © 2014, DBRS Limited, DBRS, Inc. and DBRS Ratings Limited (collectively, DBRS). All rights reserved. The information upon which DBRS ratings and reports are based is obtained by DBRS from sources DBRS believes to be accurate and reliable. DBRS does not audit the information it receives in connection with the rating process and it does not and cannot independently verify that information in every instance. The extent of any factual investigation or independent verification depends on facts and circumstances. DBRS ratings, reports and any other information provided by DBRS are provided "as is" and without representation or warranty of any kind. DBRS hereby disclaims any representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness, completeness, merchantability, fitness for any particular purpose or non-infringement of any of such information. In no event shall DBRS or its directors, officers, employees, independent contractors, agents and representatives (collectively, DBRS Representatives) be liable (1) for any inaccuracy, delay, loss of data, interruption in service, error or omission or for any damages resulting therefrom, or (2) for any direct, indirect, incidental, special, compensatory or consequential damages arising from any use of ratings and rating reports or arising from any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of DBRS or any DBRS Representative, in connection with or related to obtaining, collecting, compiling, analyzing, interpreting, communicating, publishing or delivering any such information. Ratings and other opinions issued by DBRS are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact as to credit worthiness or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any securities. A report providing a DBRS rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities DBRS receives compensation for its rating activities from issuers, insurers, guarantors and/or underwriters of debt securities for assigning ratings and from subscribers to its website. DBRS is not responsible for the content or operation of third party websites accessed through hypertext or other computer links and DBRS shall have no liability to any person or entity for the use of such third party websites. This publication may not be reproduced, retransmitted or distributed in any form without the prior written consent of DBRS. ALL DBRS RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO DISCLAIMERS AND CERTAIN LIMITATIONS. PLEASE READ THESE DISCLAIMERS AND LIMITATIONS AT http://www.dbrs.com/about/disclaimer. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING DBRS RATINGS, INCLUDING DEFINITIONS, POLICIES AND METHODOLOGIES, ARE AVAILABLE ON http://www.dbrs.com



DBRS will publish a full report shortly that will provide additional analytical detail on this rating action. If you are interested in receiving this report, contact us at info@dbrs.com.

Ernie Lalonde, P. Eng., CFA Senior Vice President - Mining +1 416 597 7562 elalonde@dbrs.com

Eric Eng, MBA Vice President - Corporate Research & Analysis +1 416 597 7578 eeng@dbrs.com

Peter Schroeder Group Managing Director - Global Corporate +1 416 597 7579 pschroeder@dbrs.com

ALL DBRS RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO DISCLAIMERS AND CERTAIN LIMITATIONS. PLEASE READ THESE <u>DISCLAIMERS AND LIMITATIONS</u>. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING DBRS RATINGS, INCLUDING DEFINITIONS, POLICIES AND METHODOLOGIES, ARE AVAILABLE ON <u>WWW.DBRS.COM</u>.

Copyright © 2014, DBRS Limited, DBRS, Inc. and DBRS Ratings Limited (collectively, DBRS). All rights reserved. The information upon which DBRS ratings and reports are based is obtained by DBRS from sources DBRS believes to be accurate and reliable. DBRS does not audit the information it receives in connection with the rating process and it does not and cannot independently verify that information in every instance. The extent of any factual investigation or independent verification depends on facts and circumstances. DBRS ratings, reports and any other information provided by DBRS are provided "as is" and without representation or warranty of any kind. DBRS hereby disclaims any representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness, completeness, merchantability, fitness for any particular purpose of non-infringement of any of such information. In no event shall DBRS or its directors, officers, employees, independent contractors, agents and representatives (collectively, DBRS Representatives) be liable (1) for any inaccuracy, delay, loss of data, interruption in service, error or omission or for any damages resulting therefrom, or (2) for any direct, incidental, special, compensatory or consequential damages arising from any use of ratings and rating reports or arising from any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of DBRS or any DBRS Representative, in connection with or related to obtaining, collecting, compiling, analyzing, interpreting, communicating, publishing or delivering any such information. Ratings and other opinions issued by DBRS are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact as to credit worthiness or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any securities. A report providing a DBRS rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. DBRS receives compensation for its rating activities from issuers, insurers, guarantors and/or underwriters of debt securities for assigning ratings and from subscribers to its website. DBRS is not responsible for the content or operation of third party websites accessed through hypertext or other computer links and DBRS shall have no liability to any person or entity for the use of such third party websites. This publication may not be reproduced, retransmitted or distributed in any form without the prior written consent of DBRS. ALL DBRS RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO DISCLAIMERS AND CERTAIN LIMITATIONS. PLEASE READ THESE DISCLAIMERS AND LIMITATIONS AT http://www.dbrs.com/about/disclaimer. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING DBRS RATINGS, INCLUDING DEFINITIONS, POLICIES AND METHODOLOGIES, ARE AVAILABLE ON http://www.dbrs.com